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Abstract

The research aims to know the implications of trade policy on the volume
and direction of Iragi foreign trade for the period (2004-2021), by clarifying
the basic variables controlling exports and imports, as the research dealt
with the commodity and geographical structure of exports and imports, and
then giving a standard quantitative analysis through standard modeling
according to the structure. Commodity and geographical distribution of both
exports and imports separately, and testing the stability of time series for the
variables under study. Finally, standard models were estimated. After
obtaining statistical reconciliation and acceptable economic results, we
tested the structural adjustment to the models. A set of conclusions were
reached, the most prominent of which is that although there was a change
in Iraqi foreign trade policy after 2003, we did not find any difference between
the methods of trade policy applied in the stage of monopoly by the state or
the stage of liberalization on the volume and direction of foreign trade except
in The huge amounts of money between the two stages. Therefore, it is
necessary to prepare policies based on trade cooperation as much as
possible and work to improve the level of exchange by studying foreign
markets.

Keywords: trade policy, commodity composition of exports and imports,
geographical distribution of exports and imports
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Dependent Variable: EX
Method: Least Squares

Date:

Time:

Sample (adjusted): 2004 2021
Included observations: 18 after adjustments

Variable

Coefficient

Std. Error

—-Statistic

Prob.

E>XA
EXB
EXC
EXD
EXE
EXF
EXG
c

23832261
-2.518320
1.000909
-34. 79165
0o.815743
-0. 732734
1813921
1325215

1.695802
3.303549
0.001369
12.33085
1.256960
0.669612
65.509699
58.97844

1.405389
-1.065012
731.3088
28215132
0. 648981
-1.094267
2786490
2246948

0.1902
o.32119
O.0000
o.0181

0.53210
0.2995
0o.0192
O.0as4a

R-sgquared
Adjusted R-squared
S E. of regression
Sum squared resid
Log likelihood
F-statistic
Prob(F-statistic)

0.999996
0.9999932
66 24871
43888.91
-95 73230
329195 .32
0. 000000

Mean dependent var
S.D. dependent var
Akaike info criterion
Schwarz criterion
Hannan—-Quinn criter.
Durbin-VWatson stat

57660.22
243291.01
11.52581
11.92153
11.58038
2.329001
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Scaled Coefficients
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18
Standardized Elasticity
Variable Coefficient Coefficient at Means
EXC 1.001816 0.999938 0.998348
EXD -32.44186 -0.004491 -0.001750
EXG 15.75814 0.004372 0.001776
- 93.77078 NA 0.001626
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Dependent Variable: Ifa
Method: Least Sguares
Date: Tirme:
Sample: 2004 2021
Inciluded observations: 18

Variable CToefficient Std. Error —Statistic Proo.

InAA o 731022 0. 050486 14 27965 o.0oo000

e 1.082736 O.0Oa=22=217 25 0532347 O.0000

rac o o1915a o oz22sS93 0. S36665S o a230a

D o . =289691 O a71299 o.s826670 O . a=3s57

1ME o 273078 o z2eazs1 1.03328S o.3358

I 1. 036771 o. 153450 6 756423 o.o003

s 1. 202551 o.0O1202>=2 100. 0172 O. 0000

A 1. 099652 o o=267=21 21 15256 o._oooO0

AR o.sg918=23 o 020720 =Z1. 90128 o.0oo00O0

AL <. 110899 1.56=21420 2829898 o.0=229

[ =1 . 38701 =1 . 62692 o 988907 o.3557

R-squared 1.000000 Mean dependent var 2038 1.11

Adjusted R-sgquared o. 999999 S.D. dependent var 12 TS6. .53

S . E. of regression 9. 206151 Alkaike info criterion 7. ss5532381

Sum squared resid sS93 2>272S Schwar= criterion s 099497

Log likelinhocoad -S56. 99843 Hannan—Quinn criter. Z7.630a20S

F-statistic 2264056 Durbin-VWatson stat 1.232613239
Prob(F-statistic) O_.0o0c0000
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Scaled Coefficients
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18
Standardized Elasticity
Variable Coefficient Coefficient at Means
IMA 0.722049 0.045329 0.037920
mB 1.098284 0.013247 0.015028
IMF 1.221513 0.084194 0.080921
MG 1.204374 0.154071 0.135822
IMH 1.126646 0.410909 0.436178
MK 0.851119 0.138018 0.134142
ML 5.464696 0.162444 0.158913
C 43 41478 NA 0.001075
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IM = 43.41 + 0.72IMa + 1.09IMb + 1.22IMf + 1.20IMg + 1.12 IMh
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Dependent Variable: EX
Method: Least Squares
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18

Variable Coefficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

EXAS 1.029572 0.022935 44 89133 0.0000

EXAR 0.393991 0.359188 1.096895 0.2961

EXEU 0.965292 0.074476 12.96113 0.0000

EXUR -1.831955 0.715426 -2.560647 0.0265

EXUS 1.168198 0.040571 28.79375 0.0000

EXWO -2.390643 0.837141 -2.855722 0.0156

& 421.2672 456.7209 0.922374 0.3761

R-squared 0.999632 Mean dependent var 57660.22

Adjusted R-squared 0.999431 S.D. dependent var 24391.01

S.E. of regression 581.8882 Akaike info criterion 15.85573

Sum squared resid 3724532, Schwarz criterion 16.20199

Log likelihood -135.7016 Hannan-Quinn criter. 15.90348

F-statistic 4976.432 Durbin-Watson stat 1.917718
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
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Scaled Coefficients
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18
Standardized Elasticity
Variable Coefficient Coefficient at Means
EXAS 1.049965 0.888304 0531735
EXEU 0.927887 0.158811 0.178378
EXUR -1.921918 -0.017130 -0.010986
EXUS 1.197634 0.405396 0.298935
EXWO -2.300668 -0.023215 -0.008116
C 579.6626 NA 0.010053
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Dependent Variable: IM
Method: Least Squares
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18

Variable Coeflficient Std. Error t-Statistic Prob.

IMAR 0.964119 0.105302 9.155715 0.0000

IMAS 0.876174 0.049205 17.80656 0.0000

IMEU 1.582047 0.249466 4527048 0.0009

IMUR 0.991518 0.075856 13.07098 0.0000

Mus 0.665603 0.378819 1.757047 0.1067

IMWO -3.052829 1. 777621 -1. 717368 0.1139

C 2234 363 1346.162 1.659803 0.1252

R-squared 0.995280 Mean dependent var 40381.11

Adjusted R-squared 0.992705 S.D. dependent var 12756.53

S.E. of regression 1089.520 Akaike info criterion 17.11016

Sum squared resid 13057583 Schwarz criterion 17.45642

Log likelihood -146.9915 Hannan-Quinn criter. 17.15791

F-statistic 386.5786 Durbin-Watson stat 2.303845
Prob(F-statistic) 0.000000
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Scaled Coefficients
Date: Time:
Sample: 2004 2021
Included observations: 18
Standardized Elasticity
Variable Coefficient Coefficient at Means
IMAR 1.100309 0.411637 0.221987
IMAS 0.958352 0.923221 0.397701
IMEU 1.084535 0.158602 0.139942
IMUR 0.995131 0.490312 0.155468
C 3428.430 NA 0.084902
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